

No. 22-11172

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

CORNELIUS CAMPBELL BURGESS,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION; JENNIFER WHANG, in her official capacity as an Administrative Law Judge; MARTIN J. GRUENBERG, in his official capacity as Acting Chairman of the FDIC; MICHAEL J. HSU, in his official capacity as a Director of the FDIC; ROHIT CHOPRA, in his official capacity as a Director of the FDIC,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Wichita Falls
No. 7:22-CV-00100 (Hon. Reed C. O'Connor)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
BURGESS WITH THE CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

ADITYA DYNAR
JOHN KERKHOFF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Clarendon Boulevard
Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
Tel.: (202) 807-4472
ADynar@pacificlegal.org
JKerkhoff@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons

No. 22-11172, *Cornelius C. Burgess v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, et al.*

Table of Contents

Supplemental Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Glossary	viii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
I. FDIC Board Members’ Insulation from At-Will Removal.....	3
A. Members of the FDIC Board Are Principal Officers	5
B. They Exercise Substantial Executive Power	5
C. So, the Statutory Removal Restriction Is Unconstitutional	7
II. FDIC ALJs’ Insulation from At-Will Removal.....	8
A. FDIC ALJs Are Officers of the United States	9
B. FDIC ALJs Are Executive, Not Judicial, Officers	10
C. So, the ALJ-Removal Restrictions Are Unconstitutional	13
III. Seventh Amendment Right to Jury Trial	15
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Service	21
Certificate of Compliance	22
ECF Certification.....	23

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	3
<i>Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection v. Townstone, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-04176 (N.D. Ill. 2022)	2
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022)	8, 15
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	12–13
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	1, 19
<i>Community Financial Services Ass’n of Am. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Consumers’ Research, By Two, LP v. Consumer Product Safety Comm’n</i> , CA5 No. 22-40328	1
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. CIR</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	5
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. 408 (1792)	12
<i>Ex Parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 230 (1839)	4
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	4–5, 7
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>

Leachco, Inc. v. Consumer Product Safety Commission,
 No. 6:22-cv-00232-RAW (E.D. Okla. 2022) 2

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
 476 U.S. 355 (1986) 20

Lucia v. SEC,
 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) 2, 9–10

Morrison v. Olson,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988) 6

Myers v. United States,
 272 U.S. 52 (1926) 4

Rapanos v. United States,
 547 U.S. 715 (2006) 1

Sackett v. EPA,
 566 U.S. 120 (2012) 1

SEC v. Cochran,
 S. Ct. No. 21-1239 1

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) *passim*

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
 578 U.S. 590 (2016) 1

United States v. Arthrex,
 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) *passim*

Wiener v. United States,
 357 U.S. 349 (1958) 7

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. VI 16

U.S. Const. amend. VII *passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 5 11

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 6 11

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 3

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 5, 11–12

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl. 4..... 3
 U.S. Const. art. III, § 1, cl. 2 11
 U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3 16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1202(d) 7, 14
 5 U.S.C. § 3105 9
 5 U.S.C. § 3344 9
 5 U.S.C. § 7521(a) 9, 14
 12 U.S.C. § 2 5, 7
 12 U.S.C. § 242..... 14–15
 12 U.S.C. § 1752a..... 15
 12 U.S.C. § 1752a(c)..... 15
 12 U.S.C. §§ 1811–1835a..... 6
 12 U.S.C. § 1811(b)(2)..... 5
 12 U.S.C. § 1812..... 15
 12 U.S.C. § 1812(a)(1)..... 5, 7
 12 U.S.C. § 1812(a)(1)(C)..... 5
 12 U.S.C. § 1812(c)(1) 7–8, 14
 12 U.S.C. § 1812(c)(3) 7–8, 14
 12 U.S.C. § 1818..... 6
 12 U.S.C. § 1818(i) 6
 12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2)..... 16
 12 U.S.C. § 1819(a) 5
 12 U.S.C. § 1819(a)(Tenth)..... 6
 12 U.S.C. § 1820(k)(6)(A)(ii) 6
 12 U.S.C. § 1820a..... 6
 12 U.S.C. § 1822..... 6
 12 U.S.C. § 1824..... 6

12 U.S.C. § 1833a(g) 6
 12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(2)..... 5
 12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3) 7
 15 U.S.C. § 2053(a) 7
 28 U.S.C. § 631(i) 11
 28 U.S.C. § 631(a) 11
 30 U.S.C. § 823(b) 7
 The All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651 17

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 308.5(a) 9
 12 C.F.R. § 308.5(b)(1) 10
 12 C.F.R. § 308.5(b)(2) 10
 12 C.F.R. § 308.5(b)(3) 10
 12 C.F.R. § 308.5(b)(5) 10
 12 C.F.R. § 308.5(b)(7) 10
 12 C.F.R. § 308.5(b)(11) 10
 12 C.F.R. § 308.25..... 10
 12 C.F.R. § 308.38(a) 10
 12 C.F.R. § 308.40..... 12

Other Authorities

VIII Old Whig (Feb. 6, 1788), <https://bit.ly/3KkHSOP> 18
 Amar, Akhil Reed, *Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction* (1998) 18
 Barnett, Randy & Bernick, Evan, *The Original Meaning of the 14th Amendment* (2021) 16
 Fischer, James M., *Understanding Remedies* § 1.0 (3d ed. 2014) 17

Lawson, Gary, <i>Take the Fifth ... Please!: The Original Insignificance of the Fifth Amendment's Due Process of Law Clause</i> , 2017 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 611.....	16
Letter from the Federal Farmer, No. 4 (Oct. 12, 1787), https://bit.ly/40rtjP0	18
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Thomas Paine (July 11, 1789), https://bit.ly/40rveDc	19
Madison, James, <i>Writings 1772–1836</i> (The Library of America 1999)	19
Methvin, Thomas J. , <i>Alabama—The Arbitration State</i> , 62 Ala. L. Rev. 49 (2001).....	19
Rakove, Jack, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (1996)	19
Rowling, J.K., <i>Harry Potter and the Sorcerer's Stone</i> (Scholastic 1997)	8
Whitehouse, Sheldon, <i>Restoring the Civil Jury's Role in the Structure of Our Government</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1241 (2014).....	18–19
